Eligible Own Funds (pre 2018 final dividend) 1.26

2018 final dividend 0.19

Eligible Own Funds (post 2018 final dividend) 1.07

Solvency II capital requirement*1 0.55

Surplus over regulatory capital requirement 0.52

Solvency ratio (post dividend)*2 194%

*1  Solvency capital requirement includes updated capital add-on which is
subject to regulatory approval.

*2 Solvency ratio calculated on a volatility adjusted basis.

The Group’s capital includes £200 million ten year dated
subordinated bonds. The rate of interest is fixed at 5.5% and
the bonds mature in July 2024. The bonds qualify as tier two
capital under the Solvency II regulatory regime.

Financial Statements Additional InformationCorporate GovernanceStrategic ReportCompany Overview

29Admiral Group plc · Annual Report and Accounts 2018

Estimated sensitivities to the current Group solvency ratio are
presented in the table below. These sensitivities cover the two
most material risk types, insurance risk and market risk, and within
these risks cover the most significant elements of the risk profile.
Aside from the catastrophe events, estimated sensitivities have not
been calibrated to individual return periods.

SOLVENCY RATIO SENSITIVITIES (UNAUDITED)

2018 2017

UK Motor – incurred loss ratio +5% -27% -26%

UK Motor – 1 in 200 catastrophe event -2% -3%

UK Household – 1 in 200 catastrophe event -2% -2%

Interest rate – yield curve down 50 bps -12% -11%

Credit spreads widen 100 bps -5% -4%

Currency – 25% movement in euro
and US dollar -3% -3%

ASHE – long term inflation assumption
up 0.5% -10% -4%

TAXATION

The tax charge reported in the consolidated income statement
is £85.7 million (2017: £71.9 million), equating to 18.0% of pre-tax
profit (2017: 17.8%).

INVESTMENTS AND CASH

Investment strategy

Admiral’s investment strategy was unchanged in 2018.

The main focus of the Group’s strategy is capital preservation, with
additional priorities including low volatility of returns and high
levels of liquidity. All objectives continue to be met. The Group’s
Investment Committee performs regular reviews of the strategy to
ensure it remains appropriate.

Cash and investments analysis

£m 2018 2017 2016

Fixed income and debt
securities 1,568.6 1,493.5 1,469.2

Money market funds and
other fair value instruments 1,301.1 1,074.3 781.0

Cash deposits 100.0 130.0 170.0

[…]

disclosed as Management consider it to be the most material assumption in the projection of the best estimate reserve outcomes. The
impact presented is the total impact of the change on the Group’s pre-tax profit on an ultimate basis. It should be noted that not all of the
ultimate impact would necessarily be recognised immediately.

2018
Net
£m

2017
Net
£m

Impact of increase in assumed Ogden discount rate of 50 basis points (to 0.5%)
(2017: 0% compared to minus 0.75%) 76.2 85.6

Impact of decrease in assumed Ogden discount rate of 50 basis points (to minus 0.5%)
(2017: minus 1.5% compared to minus 0.75%) (94.2) (142.7)

The impacts are stated net of co-insurance reinsurance and include the impact on net insurance claims along with the associated profit
commission movements that result from the change in the Ogden rate.

Underwriting year loss ratios – UK Car Insurance

In addition to the sensitivity above, the following table sets out the impact on equity and post-tax profit or loss at 31 December 2018 that
would result from a 1% – 3% increase, and a 1%, 3%, and 5% decrease in the UK Car insurance loss ratios used for each underwriting year
for which material amounts remain outstanding.

Underwriting year

2015 2016 2017 2018

Booked loss ratio 77% 77% 83% 92%

Impact of 1% increase (£m) (10.8) (12.6) (3.4) (1.9)

Impact of 3% increase (£m) (30.6) (37.5) (10.1) (5.6)

Impact of 5% increase (£m) (45.0) (60.5) (16.8) (9.3)

Impact of 1% decrease (£m) 10.9 12.6 6.0 1.9

Impact of 3% decrease (£m) 32.6 38.2 27.8 5.6

Impact of 5% decrease (£m) 54.6 64.6 54.2 9.3

As above, the impact is stated net of reinsurance and includes the change in net insurance claims along with the associated profit
commission movements that result from changes in loss ratios. The figures are stated net of tax at the current rate.

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Financial Statements Additional InformationCorporate GovernanceStrategic ReportCompany Overview

141Admiral Group plc · Annual Report and Accounts 2018

(iii) Analysis of recognised amounts

31 December
2018

£m

31 December
2017

£m

Gross

Claims outstanding*1 2,740.5 2,403.2